CHAPTER 168.

[S. B. 233.]

UNITED STATES FUND.

AN ACT transferring certain monies in and to be paid into the state treasury and abolishing the United States Fund for the maintenance of the soldiers' home, and defining the duties and powers of the state treasurer in connection therewith, and declaring that this act shall take effect immediately.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Washington:

SECTION 1. The words "United States Fund," Defined. as used in this act, shall mean the United States fund for the maintenance of the soldiers' home, created by chapter LXVII (67) of the Laws of 1897, (section 10735 of Remington's Compiled Statutes), and referred to by the state treasurer and the state auditor in their records as the United States fund.

SEC. 2. That all monies in the state treasury to Monies the credit of the United States fund on the first day of May, 1929, and all monies thereafter paid into the state treasury for, or to the credit of, the United States fund, shall be and are hereby transferred to, and placed in, the general fund in the state treasury.

SEC. 3. That from and after the first day of Appropria-tions pay-April, 1929, all appropriations made by the twenty- able from general fun first legislature from the United States fund shall be paid out of monies in the general fund.

SEC. 4. That from and after the first day of Abolished. May, 1929, the United States fund in the state treasury shall be and is hereby abolished.

SEC. 5. That from and after the first day of Warrants. May, 1929, all warrants drawn on the United States fund and not presented for payment, shall be paid from the general fund, and it shall be the duty of the state treasurer, and he is hereby directed, to pay

transferred to general fund.

general fund.

such warrants, when presented from the general fund.

SEC. 6. That this act is necessary for the immediate support of the state government and its existing public institutions and shall take effect immediately.

Passed the Senate February 18, 1929. Passed the House March 11, 1929. Approved by the Governor March 20, 1929.

CHAPTER 169.

[S. B. 234.]

PRIMARY HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE FUND.

An Act transferring certain monies in and to be paid into the state treasury and abolishing the primary highway maintenance fund, and defining the duties and powers of the state treasurer in connection therewith, and declaring that this act shall take effect immediately.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Washington:

SECTION 1. That all monies in the state treasury to the credit of the primary highway maintenance fund on the first day of May, 1929, and all monies thereafter paid into the state treasury for, or to the credit of, the primary highway maintenance fund, shall be and are hereby transferred to, and placed in, the motor vehicle fund in the state treasury.

SEC. 2. That from and after the first day of May, 1929, the primary highway maintenance fund in the state treasury shall be and is hereby abolished.

SEC. 3. That from and after the first day of May, 1929, all warrants drawn on the primary highway maintenance fund and not presented for payment, shall be paid from the motor vehicle fund, and it shall be the duty of the state treasurer, and he is

Monies transferred to motor vehicle fund.

Abolished.

Warrants.

Effective im-

mediately.